

No. 16AP883

RECEIVED

01-02-2018

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER,

*v.*

JAMAL L. WILLIAMS,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

---

On Appeal From The Milwaukee County Circuit  
Court, The Honorable Timothy G. Dugan and  
The Honorable Ellen R. Brostrom, Presiding,  
Case No. 2013CF002025

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General

SOPEN B. SHAH  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
shahsb@doj.state.wi.us  
(608) 261-5942

*Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Circuit Court “Actually Relied” On Only Proper And Relevant Sentencing Factors .....	15
A. The Test From This Court’s <i>Alexander</i> Decision Governs Improper- And Irrelevant-Factor Cases.....	15
B. The Circuit Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Applying The <i>Alexander</i> Sentencing Factors.....	19
C. The Circuit Court’s Single Mention Of Williams’ Failure To Contribute To R.W.’s Funeral Expenses Does Not Render The Sentence Unlawful .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burr v. Pollard</i> , 546 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Drinkwater v. State</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 674, 245 N.W.2d 664 (1976).....	21
<i>Elias v. State</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 278, 286 N.W.2d 559 (1980).....	20
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 513, 250 N.W.2d 7 (1977) .....	20, 30
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 259, 251 N.W.2d 56 (1977) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Meister</i> , 2016 WI 22, 367 Wis. 2d 447, 876 N.W.2d 746.....	25
<i>Klimas v. State</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 244, 249 N.W.2d 285 (1977).....	20
<i>Kubart v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 94, 233 N.W.2d 404 (1975).....	26, 27
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	25
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).....	15, 20
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	28
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis. 2d 292, 858 N.W.2d 662 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 441, 304 N.W.2d 742 (1981).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Church</i> , 2003 WI 74, 262 Wis. 2d 678, 665 N.W.2d 141 .....	16, 26, 29
<i>State v. Evers</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 424, 407 N.W.2d 256 (1987).....	18
<i>State v. Fuerst</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 903, 512 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	21

<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409 .....	13, 17
<i>State v. Killory</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 400, 243 N.W.2d 475 (1976).....	20, 21, 23
<i>State v. Lechner</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998).....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270	18, 19, 31, 32
<i>State v. Melton</i> , 2013 WI 65, 349 Wis. 2d 48, 834 N.W.2d 345 .....	22, 32
<i>State v. Naydihor</i> , 2004 WI 43, 270 Wis. 2d 585, 678 N.W.2d 220 .....	21, 23
<i>State v. Paske</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 52, 471 N.W.2d 55 (1991) .....	21
<i>State v. Rash</i> , 2003 WI App 32, 260 Wis. 2d 369, 659 N.W.2d 189 .....	10
<i>State v. Schilz</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 395, 184 N.W.2d 134 (1971).....	21, 22, 23, 32
<i>State v. Tarlo</i> , 2016 WI App 81, 372 Wis. 2d 333, 887 N.W.2d 898 .....	10
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491	17, 18, 19, 30
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Dachman</i> , 743 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Ewing</i> , 129 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 804 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Hammick</i> , 36 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 1115 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20

<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 499 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Keskes</i> , 703 F.3d 1078 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mikos</i> , 539 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 662 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) .....	28
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 939.32 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 939.50 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 943.32 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 973.017 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 973.20 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	25
